figures are presented in the table, below:

In € thousands

Trade
receivables -

gross
(a)

Trade
payables

(b)

Off-balance
sheet

commitments
(c)

Net position
before

hedging
(d)=(a)+(b)+(c)

Financial
hedging

instruments
(e)

Net position
after

hedging
(f)=(d)+(e)

EUR 106,708 (44,684) 966 62,990   62,990

USD 2,470 (10,605   (8,135) 6,539 (1,596)

Other currencies  12,588 (5,505)   7,082 206 7,289

Total 121,766 (60,794) 966 61,937 6,746 68,683

As the majority of transactions are conducted in Euros, the Group is not over sensitive to foreign exchange risk in
accounting terms. The sensitivity analysis using a variance of +/- 1% in the exchange rate was conducted for the
USD, the second most used currency within the Group, with the nine other currencies being grouped together in the
following table under the heading “Other currencies” presenting no material risk.

The sensitivity of a variance of +/- 1% in the EUR/USD exchange rate has been calculated on a post-hedging basis.
The figures resulting from this analysis are given below:

In € thousands
Impact on income before tax Impact on equity before tax

Rise of 1% Fall of 1% Rise of 1% Fall of 1%

Net position after hedging in USD (1,596) (1,596) (1,596) (1,596)

USD 0.87627 0.88503 0.86751 0.88503 0.86751

Estimated risk -14 + 14 -14 + 14

Note 23. Post-balance sheet events

In the month of July 2017, ACTIA Group acquired control of the Belgian company Market IP, employing 21 people,
with which the Group has been working for some months. This growth through acquisition will reinforce the Group’s
capacity in terms of connected services with additional expertise focused on the management of the mobility of
goods and people.

4. Statutory Auditors’ Report

Half-yearly Financial Report – 30 June 2017
36

4 STATUTORY AUDITORS’ REPORT

Actia Group S.A.

Registered head office: 5, Rue Jorge Semprun - 31400 Toulouse
Share Capital: €15,074,956